large Big Green Eggs. The outdoor cooking 
area adjoined his 6-foot, 12-foot green 
kitchen trailer, which doubled as a bedroom 
when the queen-size mattress was inflated.

“The rain is just for this afternoon,” he 
said. “The heat index is supposed to be 109 
by 2 p.m. tomorrow. One hundred nine. 
That’s not pleasant. But it is the South in the 
summer.”

Tammy, who was back at campus 
wrapping up a student orientation 
session, would join him the next morning. 
Meanwhile, Kevin was getting everything 
set for their fifth appearance at the